

No. 11-978

In The Supreme Court Of The United States

JOHN SULLIVAN, et al.
Individually and as representatives of a class,

Petitioners,

v.

CUNA MUTUAL INSURANCE SOCIETY and
CUNA MUTUAL GROUP MEDICAL CARE PLAN FOR
RETIREES,

Respondents,

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MARK D. DeBOFSKY
*Daley, DeBosky &
Bryant
55 W. Monroe St.
Suite 2440
Chicago, Il 60603
(312) 372-5200*

JAMES A. OLSON
*Counsel of Record
Lawton & Cates, S.C.
10 E. Doty Street,
Suite 400
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 282-6200
jolson@lawtoncates.com*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The Issues Presented by the
 Petition Were Raised and
 Considered by the Court of
 Appeals. 1

 II. Petitioners Have Preserved the
 Issues Raised in Their Petition by
 Pleading Them in the Complaint
 and Arguing Them on Appeal. 3

 III. The Facts and Analysis of the
 James Decision Demonstrates That
 There is a Clear Circuit Split,
 Requiring Review by this Court. 6

 IV. The Election Forms When Read
 Together With the Exclusive
 Benefit Provision of the ERISA
 Plan Breached the Respondent’s
 Fiduciary Duty to Provide Accurate
 Information. 7

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

V. *James, Unisys and Devlin* Permit a
Beneficiary to Prove That the
Employer Misled the Beneficiary. 9

CONCLUSION. 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144, 26 L. Ed. 2d 142, 90 S. Ct. 1598 (1970)	1
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1866, 179 L.Ed 2d 843 (2011)	3, 4, 5, 10
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S 73 (1995)	7
<i>Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross</i> , 274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321, 53 L. Ed. 2d 786, 97 S. Ct. 2720 (1977)	1
<i>Duignan v. United States</i> , 274 U.s. 195, 71 L. Ed. 996, 47 S. Ct. 566 (1927)	2
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Medical Benefits ERISA Litigation</i> , 579 F.3d 220 (3rd Cir. 2009)	2, 3, 9
<i>James v. Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp.</i> , 305 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2002)	2, 6, 7, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Penn. Dept. of Corrections v. Yeskey,
524 U.S. 206, 118 S. Ct. 1952 (1998) 1

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1)) 7

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(b)..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) 3, 4

ERISA § 402(b) 7

ERISA § 403 7
